

No. 21-1052

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA , EX REL.
JESSE POLANSKY, M.D., M.P.H.,

Petitioner,

v.

EXECUTIVE HEALTH RESOURCES, INC., ET AL.

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

Jacklyn N. DeMar
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND
1220 19th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

David J. Chizewer
Roger A. Lewis
GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.
55 East Monroe Street
Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60603

Tejinder Singh
Counsel of Record
SPARACINO PLLC
1920 L Street, NW
Suite 835
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 629-3530
tejinder@sparacinopllc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The False Claims Act Does Not Permit the
 Government to Belatedly Move to Dismiss
 a *Qui Tam* Action Without First
 Intervening and Showing Good Cause..... 4

 II. Belated Motions to Dismiss Risk
 Undermining the Purposes and Objectives
 of the False Claims Act..... 10

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>United States ex rel. Bawduniak v. Biogen Idec Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-10601-IT (D. Mass.)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Bergman v. Abbott Labs.</i> , No. 2:09-cv-4264-CDJ (E.D. Pa.)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Brown v. Celgene Corp.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-3165-RGK-SS (C.D. Cal.).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-881-NJR-RJD (S.D. Ill.).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Vainer v. DaVita, Inc.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-2509-CAP (N.D. Ga.)	16

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	5, 8, 20
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(3).....	5, 9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4).....	5, 9, 20
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1)	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)	1, 6, 8, 12
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(B)	6, 9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(C)	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(D)	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(4)	7, 8, 20
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1).....	15

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2).....	15
-----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Public Regulation of Private Enforcement: Empirical Analysis of DOJ Oversight of Qui Tam Litigation Under the False Claims Act</i> , 107 Nw. Univ. L. Rev. 1689 (2013).....	20
<i>Fraud Statistics – Overview</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Off. of Pub. Affairs 1-3 (2022), https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1467811/download	12
Letter from U.S. Sen. Charles Grassley to U.S. Att’y Gen. William Barr, at 5 (Sept. 4, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/mruz6p6d	18
Letter from U.S. Sen. Charles Grassley to U.S. Attorney General Nominee Merrick B. Garland, at 2-3 (Feb. 24, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/43e5zbw4	19
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Off. of Pub. Affairs, Acting Assistant Attorney General Brian M. Boynton Delivers Remarks at the Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Security Agency (CISA) Fourth Annual National Cybersecurity Summit (Oct. 13, 2021), https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/acting-assistant-attorney-general-brian-m-boynton-delivers-remarks-cybersecurity-and	13

- Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Off. of Pub. Affairs, Acting Assistant Attorney General Brian M. Boynton Delivers Remarks at the Federal Bar Association Qui Tam Conference (Feb. 17, 2021), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/acting-assistant-attorney-general-brian-m-boynton-delivers-remarks-federal-bar> 13
- Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Off. of Pub. Affairs, DaVita to Pay \$450 Million to Resolve Allegations That it Sought Reimbursement for Unnecessary Drug Wastage (June 24, 2015), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/davita-pay-450-million-resolve-allegations-it-sought-reimbursement-unnecessary-drug-wastage>..... 16
- Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Off. of Pub. Affairs, Justice Department’s False Claims Act Settlements and Judgments Exceed \$5.6 Billion in Fiscal Year 2021 (Feb. 1, 2022), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-s-false-claims-act-settlements-and-judgments-exceed-56-billion-fiscal-year> 14
- Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Off. of Pub. Affairs, Kmart Corporation to Pay \$32.3 Million to Resolve False Claims Act Allegations for Overbilling Federal Health Programs for Generic Prescription Drugs (Dec. 22, 2017), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/kmart-corporation-pay-us-323-million-resolve-false-claims-act-allegations-overbilling-federal>..... 16

Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, U.S, Atty's
Office, E.D. Pa., Abbott Laboratories and
AbbVie, Inc. to Pay \$25 Million to Resolve
False Claims Act Allegations of Kickbacks and
Off-Label Marketing of the Drug Tricor (Oct.
26, 2018), [https://www.justice.gov/usao-
edpa/pr/abbott-laboratories-and-abbvie-inc-
pay-25-million-resolve-false-claims-act-
allegations](https://www.justice.gov/usao-
edpa/pr/abbott-laboratories-and-abbvie-inc-
pay-25-million-resolve-false-claims-act-
allegations) 16

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986) 10, 11, 12
